862 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 11, No. 4,  1972
(measured as a gas) of trimethylamine was added. The mixture
was stirred for 1 day, the solid (XaI) was separated by filtration,
and the filtrate was concentrated to  a pale yellow solid residue
under vacuum. Extraction of this with water and metathesis
of the solution with ammonium hexafluorophosphate gave 249
mg (7%) of solid whose melting point (143-144') and spectral
data matched those of material designated as (CH3)sT';BHz-

(6) T P Onak and G T F Wong, J Amer Chem. Soc , 92, 5226 (1970)
ALKYNE-BORANE GAS-PHASE SYSTEMS Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 11, No. PI 1972 863
Figure 1 .-Structure and numbering system for CaBzHs. Boron
atoms are open and carbon atoms are shaded.
the incorporation of two 13C atoms, and no evidence
is found for 13C exchange with the C Z B ~ H ~  starting
material. The interaction of isotopically normal
C2B3H7 with CZDZ a t  50" yields only dideuterated tetra-
carbahexaborane (DzC~BZH~)  ] with no evidence in the
mass spectrum for species containing other than two
deuterium atoms. Moreover] the llB nmr data, de-
scribed below, establish that no B-D bonds are present.
Making the reasonable assumption, consistent with
all available evidence] that cleavage of the C-D and
alkynyl C-C bonds does not occur under the mild con-
ditions employed] the only possible product isomers
are 2,3- and 3,4-DzC4BzH4. Formation of 3,4-DzC4-
B2H4 implies the insertion of CZDZ into the C-C bond
of the original 1,2-C2B3H, reactant; interestingly, the
lH nmr spectrum of the product (see below) does in-
dicate two isomers, the 2,3-D2 species predominating
but with a small contribution from 3,4-D&BzH4. The
product yields from this and other CzBsHralkyne re-
actions are listed in Table I.
TABLE I
VOLATILE PRODUCTS OF CzBaH7-ALKYNE REACTIONS~
Alkyne reactant Products (% of volatile products)
CzHz 2,3,4,5-C4BzHa (100)
13CzHzb '3Cz'2CzBzHs (100)
CzDz 2,a-DzCaBzHa (93)"
3,4-DzCaBzHa (7)"
CHaCzCH 2-CHaCaBzHs (12)"
3-CHsCaBzH5 (88)"
C H a k C C H a  2,3-(CHa)zC&Ha (87)"
3,4-(CHa)zCaBzHa (13)'
a Reactions a t  50" with isotopically normal CzBsH7 used in all
cases. Carbon-13 content 60%. Approximate composition,
determined from proton and boron-11 nrnr spectra.
Reaction of C2B3H7 with CH3C=CH.-Two C-
substituted isomers are possible for the expected CHa-
C4B2H5 product, and the nmr spectra clearly indicate
the presence of both 2-CH3- and 3-CH3C&Hh with the
latter present in larger quantity (Table I). Since
either isomer can form without cleavage of the original
carborane C-C bond, no direct inferences concerning
the alkyne-insertion mechanism can be drawn in this
case.7 However, the predominance of the 3-methyl
over the 2-methyl derivative is consistent with the
results of the dimethylacetylene reaction described
below.
Reaction of C2B3H7 with CH&=CCHs.-Dimethyl-
(7) Carborane C-C cleavage may be involved in the formation of 3-CHaCa-
B2H5, but the same isomer can also form by endwise addition of the alkyne
to the carboranyl C-C bond.
&
H-C(d.4 H-C(2.5)
Figure 2.-The 100-MHz *H nmr spectra of tetracarbahexa-
borane derivatives (neat liquid samples): (a) mixture of 2-CHa-
C4BzH6 and 3-CHsCdBzHb; (b) mixture of 2,3-(CH3)zCaBzHa and
3,4-(CH3)zC4B2H4; (c) mixture of 2,3-D2CbBzHa and 3,4-D&4-
B2H4. Chemical shifts and coupling constants are listed in Table
11. Although the dimethyl and monomethyl derivatives are each
chromatographically resolvable into the pure isomers, the spectra
shown are those of the original product mixtures in order to allow